On 27 July 2023, the boards of directors of the Offeror and Lookers announced that they had reached agreement on the terms of an increased recommended
cash offer by the Offeror for the en�re issued and to be issued share capital of Lookers at a price of 130 pence per Lookers Share and a switch from a Scheme to
a takeover offer.

On 4 August 2023, it was announced that the increased offer would revert to being implemented by way of a scheme arrangement under Part 26 of the
Companies Act 2006.

Scheme documenta�on has been issued to the shareholders, and a Court Mee�ng and General Mee�ng to vote on the scheme will be held on 5 September
2023.

10. Related par�es
There have been no material changes to the Group's principal subsidiaries as listed in the 2022 Annual Report & Accounts except for the acquisi�on of Fourways
Vehicle Solu�ons Limited as detailed in Note 8.

There have been no related party transac�ons in the period (H1 2022: none).

11. Condensed Consolidated Statement of Total Comprehensive Income (restated)
As

previously
reported

unaudited
six

months
ended 30

June 2022
£m

Correc�on
of errors

£m

Unaudited
six

months
ended 30

June 2022
(restated)

£m

As
previously

reported
audited

year
ended 31

December
2022

£m

Correc�on
of errors

£m

Audited
year

ended 31
December

2022
(restated)

£m
Revenue 2,230.0 9.8 2,239.8 4,300.9 18.0 4,318.9
Cost of sales (1,947.2) (9.8) (1,957.0) (3,750.7) (18.0) (3,768.7)
Gross profit 282.8 - 282.8 550.2 - 550.2
Net opera�ng expenses (221.3) - (221.3) (441.3) - (441.3)
Opera�ng profit 61.5 - 61.5 108.9 - 108.9

Underlying opera�ng profit 58.8 - 58.8 107.2 - 107.2
Non-underlying items 2.7 - 2.7 1.7 - 1.7

Finance costs (11.6) - (11.6) (24.5) - (24.5)
Profit before taxa�on 49.9 - 49.9 84.4 - 84.4

Underlying profit before taxa�on 47.2 - 47.2 82.7 - 82.7
Non-underlying items 2.7 - 2.7 1.7 - 1.7

Tax charge (9.5) - (9.5) (10.5) - (10.5)

Profit for the period/year (a�ributable to
shareholders of the Company) 40.4 - 40.4 73.9 - 73.9

Exchange differences on transla�on of foreign
opera�on (may be recycled to profit and loss) 0.3 - 0.3 0.8 - 0.8

Actuarial gains on pension scheme obliga�ons
(not recycled to profit and loss) 12.2 - 12.2 6.9 - 6.9

Deferred tax on pension scheme obliga�ons
(not recycled to profit and loss) (3.0) - (3.0) (1.7) - (1.7)
Total other comprehensive income for the
period/year 9.5 - 9.5 6.0 - 6.0

2/21/24, 7:49 PM Investegate | Company Announcement

https://www.investegate.co.uk/announcement/rns/lookers--look/interim-results/7709329 12/16

Total comprehensive income for the
period/year (a�ributable to shareholders of
the Company) 49.9 - 49.9 79.9 - 79.9

Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share (p) 10.31 - 10.31 18.87 - 18.87

Diluted earnings per share (p) 10.19 - 10.19 18.64 - 18.64

As part of the transi�on to opera�ng under an agency model with certain OEMs, a review of the accoun�ng treatment for agency income has been undertaken.
As a result of this, it has been iden�fied that in the prior year some agency income had been incorrectly ne�ed against cost of sales rather than recognised
within revenue. As a consequence, in H1 2022 revenue and cost of sales were both understated by £9.8m. For FY 2022, revenue and cost of sales were both
understated by £18.0m. There was no impact to the statement of financial posi�on or the cash flow statement as a result of this correc�on. A prior period